o  80,000 units issuable on exercise of the representative's option.

   DILUTION

   At December 31, 1998, pro forma net tangible book value was $706,285, or
$0.21 per share. Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our pro
forma net tangible assets less liabilities divided by the pro forma shares of
common stock outstanding. Pro forma adjustments take into account the sale in
February 1999 of 100,000 shares of common stock at $5.00 per share as if that
sale was completed in December 1998.

   After giving effect to our sale of 800,000 units and our receipt of an
estimated $3,486,000 of net proceeds from the offering, based on an assumed
offering price of $5.25 per unit, all of which is attributable to the common
stock and none of which is attributable to the warrants, pro forma adjusted net
tangible book value at December 31, 1998 would have been $1.02 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.81
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $4.23 per share
of common stock to new investors purchasing units in the offering. The following
table illustrates per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $   5.25
Pro forma net tangible book value prior to the offering   $   0.21
Increase attributable to new investors   0.81
   ---------
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value after the offering   1.02
   ---------
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $   4.23
   =========

   The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis as of December 31,
1998, the number of shares of common stock purchased from Pacific Softworks, the
total consideration paid to Pacific Softworks and the average price per share
paid by existing stockholders and new investors purchasing units in the
offering, before deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering
expenses:

   Average Price